

C.R.(NDPS) No. 19/26 (CIS No- 19/26)

Order no.05

Dated- 10.04.2026

Today is fixed for production and IO report.

Accused Sunil Singh @ Sonu is produced through VC mode.

One bail petition is filed and moved on behalf of the accused Sunil Singh @ Sonu. Copy served.

Heard both sides present. Considered.

The Ld. Advocate for the accused person prays for bail on the ground that the accused person is innocent. He has been falsely implicated in this case. The accused behind the bar since long.

Ld. PP in charge strongly opposed bail prayer considering the commercial quantity of the seized contrabands.

In view of the seized commercial quantity of the contrabands, seizure of huge case of Rs.1.12 lacs and the pursuant rigor under Section 37 of the NDPS Act the bail prayer of the accused person stands **rejected**.

To **24.04.2026** for production and IO report.

Typed at my dictation

Sd/-
Judge, Special Court
(NDPS), Siliguri

Sd/-
Judge, Special Court
(NDPS), Siliguri